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CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF TURKEY

On 8 March 1988, the Committee of Participating Countries agreed that
if by 29 March 1988 no objections had been raised to the inclusion of
additional items in the schedule of concessions of Turkey, the additional
items listed in document CPC/90 would be included in a certification of
changes t.o schedules reproducing the consolidated schedule of Turkey. As
no objections were raised within the agreed time-limit, the consolidated
schedule of Turkey is reproduced hereunder.

Concessions Granted by Turkey

Tariff Present Tariff
item Product description rate of concession Remarks

number duty

10.06 Rice

Ex 12.07 Ginseng root

50%

110

Ex 13.02 Gum-mastic

Ex 15.07 Castor-oil
Coconut (copra) oil

Ex 15.11 Glycerol

Ex 25.07 Bentonite, kaolin

Ex 25.10 Natural calcium phosphates

Ex 28.17 Sodium hydroxide

15%

25%
40%

40%

30%

10%

30%

Concession
rates of

duty:

45%

88%

12%

18%
25%

38%

25%

8%

25%

88-1074



Product description
Present
rate of
duty

Heterocyclic compounds;
nucleic acids

ex (d) Other:
Furazolidone
Nitrofurazone
Furaltadone
Ethoxyquin

25%
25%
25%
25%

35.06 Prepared glues not elsewhere
specified or included:
Aspodel gums, locust bean

gums, cold glue
Other

40.11 Rubber tyres, tyre cases,
inner tubes and tyre flaps,
for wheels of all kinds

48. 01

53.05

57.03

Paperboard in rolls to produce
cards for statistics

Merino wool

Jute fibres, other

57.06 Yarn of jute

57.10 Woven fabrics of jute

62.03 Jute sacks

73.25 Stranded wire, cables, cordage,
ropes, plaited bands, slings
and the like, of iron or steel
wire, but excluding insulated
electric cables

25%
40%

40%

50%

50%

5%

40%

25%

45%

50%

Tariff
concession

Concession
rates of

duty:

22%
22%
22%
22%

38Z

50%

40%

4%

32%

20%

36%

45%

Ex 73.31 Horse-shoe nails
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29.35

Remalks

Ex

Ex

35% 25%
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Tariff Present Tariff
item Product description rate of Remarks:

concession
number duty

Concession
rates of

duty:

82.03 Hand tools, the following:
pliers (including cutting
pliers), pincers, tweezers,
tinmen's snips, bolt croppers
and the like; perforating
punches; pipe cutters;
spanners, and wrenches (but
not including tap wrenches);
files and rasps (excluding
wrenches and spanners, files
for metal, rasps, file-rasps) 50% 40%

Ex 84.15 Refrigerators electrically
operated for domestic purposes 60% 50%

84.30 Machinery, not falling within
any other heading of this
chapter, of a kind used in the
following food or drink
industries: bakery,
confectionery, chocolate
manufacture, macaroni, ravioli
or similar cereal food
manufacture, the preparation of
meat, fish, fruit or vegetables
(including mincing or slicing
machines), sugar manufacture
(excluding machinery for
brewery industry) 60% 54%

Ex 84.45 Machine tools for working metal
or metallic carbides, not being
machines falling within heading
No. 84.49 or 84.50.
Automatic lathes 25% 20%
Milling machines 25% 20%
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Tariff Present Taiff
item Product description rate of Remarks

duty concessionnumber duty

Concession
rates of

duty:

85.13 Electrical line telephonic
and telegraphic apparatus
(including such apparatus
for carrier-current line
systems):

Telegraphic apparatus 20% 15%
Parts of telegraphic

apparatus 30% 20%
Telephonic apparatus 18 15%
Automatic and non-automatic

switchboards 30% 25%
Special apparatus for
carrier-current line systems; 30% 27%

Parts of telephonic
apparatus 18% 15%

Other parts thereof 30% 20%

85.14 Microphones and stands
therefor; loudspeakers; audio-
frequency electric amplifiers:
Microphones for line

telephonic apparatus 20% 15%
Other microphones and

stands therefor 30% 25%
Loudspeakers 20% 19%
Audio-frequency electric

amplifiers 50% 45%

90.08 Cinematographic cameras,
projectors, sound recorders
and sound reproducers; any
combination of these
articles 24% 20%

Ex 90.26 Electricity supply meters 75% 65%


