## **GENERAL AGREEMENT ON**

RESTRICTED

CPC/93 15 July 1988

Special Distribution

## TARIFFS AND TRADE

Preferential Arrangements
Among Developing Countries
Negotiated in GATT

## CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF TURKEY

On 8 March 1988, the Committee of Participating Countries agreed that if by 29 March 1988 no objections had been raised to the inclusion of additional items in the schedule of concessions of Turkey, the additional items listed in document CPC/90 would be included in a certification of changes to schedules reproducing the consolidated schedule of Turkey. As no objections were raised within the agreed time-limit, the consolidated schedule of Turkey is reproduced hereunder.

## Concessions Granted by Turkey

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty	Tariff concession	Remarks
:			Concession rates of duty:	
10.06	Rice	50%	45%	
Ex 12.07	Ginseng root	110%	88%	
Ex 13.02	Gum-mastic	15%	12%	1
Ex 15.07	Castor-oil Coconut (copra) oil	25% 40%	18% 25%	
Ex 15.11	Glycerol	40%	38%	
Ex 25.07	Bentonite, kaolin	30%	25%	
Ex 25.10	Natural calcium phosphates	10%	8%	
Ex 28.17	Sodium hydroxide	30%	25%	

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty	Tariff concession	Remarks
			Concession rates of duty:	
29.35	Heterocyclic compounds; nucleic acids ex (d) Other:			
	Furazolidone	25%	22%	
	Nitrofurazone	25%	22%	
	Furaltadone	25%	22%	
	Ethoxyquin	25%	22%	
35.06	Prepared glues not elsewhere specified or included: Aspodel gums, locust bean	:		
	gums, cold glue	25%	22%	
	Other	40%	38%	
40.11	Rubber tyres, tyre cases, inner tubes and tyre flaps, for wheels of all kinds	40%	<u>ئ</u> ند :	
Ex 48.01	Paperboard in rolls to produce cards for statistics	50 <b>%</b>	40 <b>%</b>	
Ex 53.05	Merino wool	50%	40%	
57.03	Jute fibres, other	5%	4%	
57.06	Yarn of jute	40%	32%	
57.10	Woven fabrics of jute	25%	20%	
62.03	Jute sacks	45%	362	
73.25	Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited bands, slings and the like, of iron or steel wire, but excluding insulated electric cables	50 <b>%</b>	45%	
Ex 73.31	Horse-shoe nails	! . 35%	7 = 4	
7Y \2.2T	uorse-suoe narra	. 53%	25%	

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty	Tariff concession	Remarks
			Concession rates of duty:	
82.03	Hand tools, the following: pliers (including cutting pliers), pincers, tweezers, tinmen's snips, bolt croppers and the like; perforating punches; pipe cutters; spanners, and wrenches (but not including tap wrenches); files and rasps (excluding wrenches and spanners, files for metal, rasps, file-rasps)	50%	402	
Ex 84.15	Refrigerators electrically operated for domestic purposes	: 60%	50%	
84.30	Machinery, not falling within any other heading of this chapter, of a kind used in the following food or drink industries: bakery, confectionery, chocolate manufacture, macaroni, ravioli or similar cereal food manufacture, the preparation of meat, fish, fruit or vegetables (including mincing or slicing machines), sugar manufacture (excluding machinery for brewery industry)	60%	542	
Ex 84.45	Machine tools for working metal or metallic carbides, not being machines falling within heading No. 84.49 or 84.50:			
	Automatic lathes Milling machines	25% 25%	20% 20%	

Tariff item number	Product description	Present rate of duty	Tariff concession	Remarks
			Concession rates of duty:	
85.13	Electrical line telephonic and telegraphic apparatus			
	(including such apparatus for carrier-current line systems):			
	Telegraphic apparatus Parts of telegraphic	20%	152	
	apparatus	30 <b>%</b>	20%	
	Telephonic apparatus Automatic and non-automatic	18%	15%	
	switchboards Special apparatus for	30%	25%	
	carrier-current line systems Parts of telephonic		27%	
	apparatus Other parts thereof	18% 30%	15% 20%	
85.14	Microphones and stands therefor; loudspeakers; audio- frequency electric amplifiers: Microphones for line			
	telephonic apparatus Other microphones and	20%	15%	
	stands therefor	30%	25%	
	Loudspeakers Audio-frequency electric	20%	192	
	amplifiers	50%	45 <b>%</b>	
90.08	Cinematographic cameras, projectors, sound recorders and sound reproducers; any combination of these			:
	articles	24%	20%	
x 90.26	Electricity supply meters	75 <b>%</b>	65%	